TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM769846

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ikonics Corporation		08/12/2022	Corporation: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Saati Advanced Chemicals, LLC
Street Address:	201 Fairview Street Extension
City:	Fountain Inn
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29644
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: SOUTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

900734017

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2747050	ACCUART
Registration Number:	2747049	ACCUBLACK
Registration Number:	5215071	ALPHA FLEXTRACE
Registration Number:	5205642	ALPHA MICROCAP
Registration Number:	1822157	CHROMA/TECH
Registration Number:	1395432	CHROMALINE
Registration Number:	1983287	CHROMALINE
Registration Number:	0976355	CHROMALINE
Registration Number:	3567137	DTX
Registration Number:	6097533	HYDROKON
Registration Number:	5752731	IKONART
Registration Number:	3216228	IKONICS
Registration Number:	3010842	IKONICS
Registration Number:	2472129	IMAGE MATE
Registration Number:	1749690	IMAGEPRO
Registration Number:	1620692	MAGNA/CURE
Registration Number:	5002089	PRECISION ABRASIVE MACHINING
Registration Number:	1412811	PRO/CAP
Registration Number:	3129007	RAZOR

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007901 FRAME: 0512

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5608155	SUBTHAT!
Registration Number:	2264257	TEXTAC
Serial Number:	97146001	RAPIDMASK
Serial Number:	97145998	RAPIDMASK
Serial Number:	90853402	IM IMAGE MATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6126324444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-632-3357

Email: trademark@lathropgpm.com, christine.rallo@lathropgpm.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer C. Debrow

Address Line 1: 500 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	408216-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine E. Rallo, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/Christine E. Rallo/
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2022

Total Attachments: 10

source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page1.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page2.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page3.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page4.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page5.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page6.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page7.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page8.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page9.tif source=IP Assignment Executed (2022-08-12)#page9.tif

IP ASSIGNMENT

THIS IP ASSIGNMENT (this "IP Assignment"), dated as of August 12, 2022, is entered into by and between IKONICS CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation (the "Assignor") and SAATI ADVANCED CHEMICALS, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 5, 2022, by and between the Assignor and the Assignee (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Assignor agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey certain intellectual property assets to the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor now desires to assign and transfer to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such intellectual property assets and all goodwill associated therewith, in each case as provided for herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and premises set forth in this IP Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Patents Assets. The Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (a) any and all inventions described in the patents and patent applications set forth in Appendix A (the "Patents"), in any form or embodiment; (b) any and all applications related thereto, filed in any country, including the right to file applications in countries other than the country of priority filing under the provisions of any international convention; (c) any and all improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by Assignee, its successors and assigns; (e) any and all Patents, including reissues and extensions thereof, to be obtained in any country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, and any and all continuing applications, including divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, and applications claiming benefit of an earlier filed provisional application, which may be filed upon said invention, inventions or improvements in any country. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on the Patent Assets to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire interest.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Trademark Assets</u>. The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee and its successors and assigns all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (a) the marks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations set forth in <u>Appendix B</u> (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and all goodwill associated therewith, and (b) all rights to income and license fees deriving from the Trademarks to the extent earned after the date hereof, and (c) all causes of action, claims and rights to damages or profits arising by reason of any past, present or future infringements or unauthorized uses of the Trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect such damages or profits, in each case as permitted by law.

- 3. <u>Assignment of Domain Name Assets</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the domain names set forth in <u>Appendix C</u> (the "<u>Domain Names</u>"), including the website associated therewith, the right to sue and recover (for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives) damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation thereof or damage thereto, if any, and all rights to apply for, revive and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This IP Assignment is one of the transaction documents to be delivered in consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this IP Assignment shall be deemed to supersede, amend or modify any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the Purchase Agreement or any rights or obligations of the parties under the Purchase Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein, but not defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this **IP Assignment** as of the date first written above.

INUNICS COM ONATION.
By: Name: Glenn Sandgren
Name: Glenn Sandgren
Title: Chief Executive Officer
SAATI ADVANCED CHEMICALS, LLC:
By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this **IP Assignment** as of the date first written above.

IKONICS CORPORA	TION:
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
SAATI ADVANCED (CHEMICALS, LLC:
By:	2009;
Name: Luigi Bergomi	
Title: Chief Financial	Officer / Trezsurer

Appendix A Patents

Patent/ Application	Title	Filing Date
Number		
U.S. 10,752,036	Dye Sublimation-receptive Transfer Film	18-Dec-2017
U.S. 9,044,986	Digital Mold Texturizing Methods, Materials, and Substrates	16-Dec-2011
U.S. 9,381,766	Multi-layer Printable Film	6-Mar-2014
U.S. 8,361,330	Image Making Laminates	2-Oct-2006
U.S. 8,097,176	Digital Mold Texturizing Methods, Materials, and Substrates	19-Jan-2007
U.S. 7,964,335	Ink Receptive Photosensitive Laminate	30-Jan-2002
E.P. 1,993,849	Digital Mold Texturizing Methods	19-Jan-2007
E.P. 2,558,908	Photoresist Film and Methods for Abrasive Etching and Cutting	12-Apr-2011
U.S. 7,074,358	Polymer Casting Method and Apparatus	13-Dec-2001
E.P. 2,964,467	Multi-Layer Printable Film	06-Mar- 2014
E.P. 2,248,673	Digital Mold Texturizing Methods, Materials and Substrates	19-Jan-2007
G.B. 2,384,864	Ink Receptive Photosensitive Laminate	30-Jan-2003
J.P. 5,871,904	Photoresist Film and Methods for Abrasive Etching and Cutting	12-Apr-2011
J.P. 5,352,239	Digital Mold Texturizing Methods, Materials, and Substrates	19-Jan-2007
J.P. 6,433,924	Multi-Layer Printable Film	6-Mar-2014
J.P 5,722,383	Digital Mold Texturizing Method, Material, and Substrate	8-May- 2013 ¹
K.R.	Photoresist Film and Methods for Abrasive Etching and	12-Apr-2011
1,846,588	Cutting Multi-layar Printable Film	6-Mar-2014
K.R. 2,286,246 P.T.	Multi-layer Printable Film Digital Mold Texturizing Methods	6-Mar-2014 19-Jan-2007
1,993,849	Digital Mold Texturizing Methods	19-Jan-2007
S.G. 184,460	Photoresist Film and Methods for Abrasive Etching and Cutting	12-Apr-2011

¹ Retroactive Filing Date 19-Jan-2007

Appendix B

Trademark Assets

U. S. Marks

Mark	Country	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date
ACCUART	United States	76/472,752	2,747,050
		Dec 9, 2002	Aug 5, 2003
ACCUBLACK	United States	76/472,726	2,747,049
		Dec 9, 2002	Aug 5, 2003
ALPHA FLEXTRACE	United States	86/956,443	5,215,071
		Mar 29, 2016	May 30, 2017
ALPHA MICROCAP	United States	86/802,478	5,205,642
GTTP 03 5 1 (FTP GTT	** 1 10	Oct 28, 2015	May 16, 2017
CHROMA/TECH	United States	74/357,000	1,822,157
GIID OLGA I DIE	TT 1: 10:	Feb 9, 1993	Feb 22, 1994
CHROMALINE	United States	73/409,700	1,395,432
GIID OLGA I DIE	77 1 10	Jan 17, 1983	Jun 3, 1986
CHROMALINE	United States	74/482,793	1,983,287
	77 1 1 C	Jan 26, 1994	Jul 2, 1996
(Chromaline	United States	72/427,072	976,355
		Jun 12, 1972	Jan 8, 1974
DTX	United States	77/497,093	3,567,137
		Jun 12, 2008	Jan 27, 2009
HYDROKON	United States	88/426,976	6,097,533
		May 13, 2019	Jul 7, 2020
IKONART	United States	87/835,254	5,752,731
		Mar 15, 2018	May 14, 2019
IKONICS	United States	78/336,427	3,216,228
		Dec 4, 2003	Mar 6, 2007
IKONICS	United States	78/397,618	3,010,842
	** 1 10	Apr 7, 2004	Nov 1, 2005
	United States	75/676,579	2,472,129
		Apr 1, 1999	Jul 24, 2001
Image Mate			
IMAGEPRO	United States	74/235,141	1,749,690
		Jan 6, 1992	Feb 2, 1993
MAGNA/CURE	United States	74/009,354 Dec 11, 1989	1,620,692 Nov 6, 1990

PRECISION ABRAZIVE MACHINING	United States	86/802,510 Oct 28, 2015	5,002,089 Jul 19, 2016
PRO/CAP	United States	73/583,357 Feb 18, 1986	1,412,811 Oct 14, 1986
RAZOR	United States	78/584,644 Mar 10, 2005	3,129,007 Aug 15, 2006
SUBTHAT!	United States	87/577,178 Aug 21, 2017	5,608,155 Nov 13, 2018
TEXTAG	United States	75/385,511 Oct 28, 1997	2,264,257 Jul 27, 1999
RAPID MASK	United States	97/146,001 Nov. 29, 2021	
Rapid MSK	United States	97/145,998 Nov. 29, 2021	
image mate	United States	90/853,402 July 28, 2021	

Foreign Marks

Mark	Country	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date
CHROMALINE	Canada	0,669,323 Oct 29, 1990	TMA417765 Oct 8, 1993
IKONART	Canada	IR 1500837(1998360) Oct 11, 2019	N/A
IKONICS	Canada	1,231,997 Sep 22, 2004	TMA712365 Apr 22, 2008
MAGNA/CURE	Canada	0,665,729 Aug 31, 1990	TMA400777 Jul 31, 1992

CHROMALINE	China	3822201	3822201
		Dec 1, 2003	Dec 7, 2005
	China	1524006	1524006
		Dec 14, 1999	Feb 21, 2011
(Chromaline			
Carromanna			
Chromaline (Chineese)	China	3822172	3822172
Chromanne (Chineese)	Cinnu	Dec 1, 2003	Sep 14, 2005
Tel tractile			
科迈珑			
IKONICS	China	3822199	3822199
ikowies	Cinna	Dec 1, 2003	Oct 14, 2005
IKONICS IMAGING	China	17493105	17493105
		Jul 23, 2015	Sep 21, 2016
mpropro Legips	China	3822175	3822175
以 Ikonics (Chineese)		Dec 1, 2003	Sep 14, 2005
IMAGE MATE	China	6148326	6148326
IMAGEMATE	Cillia	Jul 5, 2007	Feb 21, 2010
PHOTOBRASIVE	China	3822177	3822177
		Dec 1, 2003	Aug 7, 2005
CHROMALINE	Denmark	VA 1984 05161	VR 1985 03587
		Sep 20, 1984	Oct 18, 1985
CHROMALINE	European Union	000423632	000423632
		Nov 5, 1996	Feb 15, 1999
IKONART	European Union	IR 1500837	IR 1500837
IMAGE MATE	European Hainn	Oct 11, 2019 005957287	Oct 11, 2019 005957287
IMAGE MATE	European Union	May 31, 2007	Jan 20, 2009
IIIIIii.	European Union	018653300	N/A
Rapie MASK	European emon	Feb. 11, 2022	1771
CHROMALINE	India	693050	693050
· 		Jan 1, 1996	Mar 21, 2003
CHROMALINE	India	693051	693051
		Jan 1, 1996	Jan 1, 1996
CHROMALINE	Mexico	196385	487320
CHECKINE	126	Apr 15, 1994	Apr 17, 1995
CHROMALINE	Mexico	196389 Apr 15, 1994	487322 Apr 17, 1995
IKONICS	Mexico	1076393	1170165
INONICO	IVICAICO	Mar 23, 2010	Jul 23, 2010
IKONICS	Mexico	1076394	1239810
	1,10,110	Mar 23, 2010	Sep 26, 2011
IKONART	Norway	IR 1500837	IR 1500837
		Oct 11, 2019	Oct 11, 2019

IMAGE MATE	Republic of	40-2007-29278	40-750872
	Korea	May 31, 2007	Jun 20, 2008
IKONART	Switzerland	IR 1500837	IR 1500837
		Oct 11, 2019	Oct 11, 2019
IKONART	United Kingdom	IR 1500837	IR 1500837
		Oct 11, 2019	Oct 11, 2019
IKONART	International	IR 1500837	IR 1500837
	Bureau (WIPO)	Oct 11, 2019	Oct 11, 2019
CHROMALINE	United Kingdom	UK00900423632	UK00900423632
		Nov 5, 1996	Feb 5, 1999
IMAGE MATE	United Kingdom	UK00905957287	UK00905957287
		May 31, 2007	Jan 20, 2009
RAPIDMASK	United Kingdom	UK00003728845	UK00003728845
	_	Dec 3, 2021	Mar 4, 2022
IKONART	United Kingdom	UK00801500837	UK00801500837
		Oct 11, 2019	Jun 23, 2020

Appendix C Domain Names

Domain name	Registrar	Creation Date	Expiration Date
ikonics.com	Wild West Domains	19-Jul-00	19-Jul-26
ikonicsimaging.com	Wild West Domains	29-Mar-06	29-Mar-26
chromaline.com	Wild West Domains	17-Jul-96	16-Jul-26
accuart.com	Wild West Domains	27-Jan-05	27-Jan-25
hydrokon.com	Wild West Domains	7-Feb-19	7-Feb-23
ikonartstencil.com	Wild West Domains	15-Oct-18	15-Oct-22
ikonicsams.com	Wild West Domains	7-Jul-09	7-Jul-26
ikonicsdtx.com	Wild West Domains	12-Dec-07	12-Dec-22
ikonicsiis.com	Wild West Domains	7-Dec-10	7-Dec-22
ikonicsinternational.co m	Wild West Domains	13-Apr-06	13-Apr-22 ²
image-mate.com	Wild West Domains	17-Nov-99	17-Nov-22
photoabrasive.com	Wild West Domains	2-Jul-99	2-Jul-22
photobrasive.com	Wild West Domains	2-Jul-97	2-Jul-22

² Renewal due within three months of closing.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007901 FRAME: 0523

RECORDED: 11/23/2022